

SC92237

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE EX REL. MOLLY TEICHMAN,

Relator,

vs.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, et al.,

Respondents.

Original Proceedings for Writ of Mandamus and Prohibition

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Mo. Bar No. 50387
Deputy Solicitor General
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT6

I. The Commission’s Constitutional Authority to File a Substitute
Plan Within the Ninety Days Authorized to File an
Apportionment Plan.8

A. Article III, § 7 Does Not Expressly Prohibit the Filing of
a Substitute Plan. 9

1. The definitions of key terms do not preclude the
filing of a substitute apportionment plan..... 10

2. The surrounding provisions in Article III, § 7 do
not contemplate that the filing of a plan is
irrevocable. 12

3. The broad construction of the Constitution
suggests the Court should resolve the issue in
favor of allowing the Commission to file a
substitute plan and fulfilling its purpose. 13

II. The Plan Filed by the Commission is Constitutional Under
Article III, § 7..... 14

A. The St. Louis County Line was Crossed Consistent with
Article III, § 7. 15

B. Reapportionment, by Definition, Results in Changes to District Boundaries and Does Not Violate Other Constitutional Provisions. 17

III. The Relator is Not Entitled to Simply Return to the Old District Maps. 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. Dir. of Rev.</i> , 691 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. banc 1985)	13
<i>Boone Co. Court v. State</i> , 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982)	8
<i>County of Charles Mix v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 799 F. Supp.2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2011)	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>O'Malley v. Continental Life Ins.</i> , 75 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. banc 1934)	8
<i>Preisler v. Doherty</i> , 265 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. banc 1954)	6
<i>Rathjen v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-II of Shelby County</i> , 284 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1955)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19
<i>State ex info. Danforth v. Cason</i> , 507 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. banc 1974)	8
<i>State ex rel. Brentwood School Dist. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 589 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. banc 1979)	6

State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert,
 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) 6

State ex rel. Curators of University of Mo. v. Neill,
 397 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc 1966) 7, 12

State ex rel. Jones v. Atterbury,
 300 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. banc 1957) 7

State ex rel. Leigh v. Dierker,
 974 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. banc 1998) 6

State ex rel. Missouri Public Serv. Comm’n v. Joyce,
 258 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2008) 6

State ex rel. Sayad v. Zych,
 642 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1982) 6

State, at the Info. of Martin v. City of Independence,
 518 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. 1974) 7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Art. I, § 2, Mo. Const..... 16

Art. I, § 3, Mo. Const..... 16

Art. II, § 1, Mo. Const. 16

Art. III, § 7, Mo. Const.....*passim*

Art. IV, § 4, U.S. Const. 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 Daniel P. Card II & Alan E. Freed,

Missouri Practice *Appellate Practice* section 12.4 (2d ed. 2001) 7

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 11
